No. 102, A.]

[Published April 10, 1895.

CHAPTER 143.

AN ACT to authorize cities, towns and villages to pay for personal property destroyed to prevent the spread of contagious or infectious diseases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Whenever personal property is Destruction of destroyed by order of the public authorities of property in any city, town or village, in order to stamp out contagion. or prevent the spread of contagious or infectious diseases, the proper city, town or village authorities may, for the purpose of paying therefor, appropriate money from the city, town or village treasury, to an amount not exceeding one hundred dollars to any one family; provided, however, that no money shall be appropriated without the certificate of the local board of health or commissioner of health as to the necessary destruction of such property and the amount and value thereof; and in no case shall an amount greater than the actual value of the destroyed property as determined by the said certificate be appropriated or paid under the provisions of this act.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 8, 1895.